# H \$40.00 86663

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM383499

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		05/03/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Syntricate, Inc.	
Street Address:	588 West 400 South, Suite 350	
City:	Lindon	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84042	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86663312	SYNTRICATE

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2485668403

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (248)566-8402

**Email:** jlyons@honigman.com **Correspondent Name:** Brandon C. Griffith

Address Line 1:39400 Woodward Avenue, Suite 101Address Line 4:Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	240004-373531
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brandon C. Griffith
SIGNATURE:	/Brandon C. Griffith/
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2016

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=SVB IP Release (Syntricate) II#page1.tif source=SVB IP Release (Syntricate) II#page2.tif source=SVB IP Release (Syntricate) II#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005787 FRAME: 0212

900363682

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RELEASE is made as of May 3, 2016, by SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, SYNTRICATE, INC. (the "Grantor") and Secured Party are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2015 (the "IP Security Agreement") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Intellectual Property Collateral as security for certain obligations owing by ACCESSDATA GROUP, INC. ("Borrower") to Secured Party pursuant to that certain **Third Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement** by and between Secured Party and Borrower dated the Effective Date (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time) (the "Security Agreement", and together with the IP Security Agreement, collectively, the "Security Documents");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame Nos. 5574/0115 with respect to Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has fulfilled its obligations under the Security Documents and requests Secured Party to terminate, release, and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Trademark set forth on Exhibit A, attached hereto (all of the foregoing, collectively, the "IP Collateral") and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, releases, and discharges its lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.
- 2. Secured Party hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably reassigns, grants, and conveys to the Grantor, without warranty or representation of any kind, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the IP Collateral.
- 3. The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America or her delegate to record this Intellectual Property Release against the IP Collateral. The Secured Party hereby represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Intellectual Property Release.
- 4. Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be requested by the Grantor to affect the release of its security interest contemplated hereby.

{signature page follows}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005787 FRAME: 0213

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Intellectual Property Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Name:

Title:

21525208

# Exhibit A

# U.S. Registered Trademarks & Applications

Mark		App. Date/ No. Reg. Date/No.
SYNTRICATE	l	App 15-JUN-2015
	Fending	App 86663312

21525208

**RECORDED: 05/06/2016** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005787 FRAME: 0215